## CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA

## ORDINANCE NO. 206

g Sampley X.

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING PRIOR CODE SECTION 2.14 RELATING TO EXECUTIVE SESSIONS OF COUNCIL, AND ENACTING A NEW SECTION CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF A.S. 44.62.310

THE CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA ORDAINS:

Section 1. Classification. This ordinance shall be of a permanent nature and shall become a part of the City of Palmer Code of Ordinances.

Section 2. Severability. If any provisions of this ordinance, or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. Repealer. Section 2.14 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palmer is hereby repealed.

Section 4. Enactment. A new Section 2.14 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palmer is hereby adopted as follows:

Section 2.14 Meetings -- In Executive Session. The Council may go into executive session after first convening the meeting as a public meeting. The question of holding an executive session to discuss matters that come within the subjects listed hereafter in this section shall be determined by a majority vote of the body. No subjects may be considered at the executive session except those mentioned in the motion calling for the executive session unless auxiliary to the main question. No action may be taken at the executive session.

The following subjects may be discussed in executive session:

- (1) Matters, the immediate knowledge of which would clearly have an adverse affect upon the finances of the government unit;
- (2) Subjects that tend to prejudice the reputation and character of any person, provided the person may request a public discussion;
- (3) Matters which by law, municipal charter, or ordinance are required to be confidential.

Action taken contrary to this section is void.

Section 5. Publication and Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective ten days after its adoption and publication shall be by posting a copy hereof on the City Hall bulletin board for a period of ten days following its adoption, and notice of public hearing shall be given by such posting at least five days before final passage.

Introduction and First Reading

April 11, 1978

Vote on First Reading

April 11, 1978 - 7-0

Public Hearing will be held before final passage on:

April 25, 1978

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Palmer, Alaska this 25th day of April, 1978.

William Church

WILLIAM E. CURTIS, CITY CLERK